

NO. 19-1184

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NIKKI BRUNI, JULIE COSENTINO, CYNTHIA RINALDI,
KATHLEEN LASLOW, AND PATRICK MALLEY,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PITTSBURGH, PITTSBURGH CITY COUNCIL,
AND MAYOR OF PITTSBURGH,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FORTY DAYS FOR LIFE, PRO-
LIFE ACTION LEAGUE, SIDEWALK ADVOCATES FOR
LIFE, PRO-LIFE ACTION MINISTRIES, and PRO-LIFE
WISCONSIN IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Thomas L. Brejcha Andrew M. Bath
Thomas Olp Stephen M. Crampton*
Thomas More Society
309 W. Washington St. Ste. 1250
Chicago, IL 60606
ph: 312-782-1680
email: scrampton@thomasmoresociety.org
Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 4
 I. The Third Circuit’s Ruling Adopted a Pre-
 Reed and Pre-*McCullen* View of Content
 Neutrality Offensive to the First
 Amendment.....4
 A. *Reed* and *McCullen* corrected the
 previously misconstrued content-
 neutrality test.....6
 B. The Third Circuit erroneously relied
 on pre-*Reed* and pre-*McCullen*
 precedent to find the Ordinance
 content neutral.....11
 II. The Third Circuit’s Decision Exemplifies
 the Confusion in the Lower Courts About
 the Proper Approach to Content
 Neutrality.....16
CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Act Now to Stop War & End Racism Coal. & Muslim Am. Soc’y Freedom Found.</i> , 846 F.3d 391 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom., Muslim Am. Soc’y Freedom Found. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 138 S.Ct. 334 (2017)..	16-17
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 941 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>Cent. Park Sightseeing LLC v. New Yorkers for Clean, Livable & Safe Streets, Inc.</i> , 157 A.D.3d 28 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017)	18
<i>Centro De La Comunidad Hispana De Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	6
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	6
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	6

<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	13
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 464 (2000).....	passim
<i>Keyes v Biro</i> , 2018 WL 272849 (Cal. App. 2018)	18
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	passim
<i>March v. Mills</i> , 867 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1545 (2018)	16
<i>McClauglin v. City of Lowell</i> , 140 F. Supp. 3d 177 (D. Mass. 2015)	9-10
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	passim
<i>O’Connell v. City of New Bern, North Carolina</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 423 (E.D.N.C. 2018)	18
<i>Parking Ass’n of Georgia Inc v. City of Atlanta, Ga.</i> , 515 U.S. 1116 (1995)	19
<i>Porter v. Gore</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 1162 (S.D. Cal. 2018) ...	17-18

<i>Price v. City of Chicago</i> , 915 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2019), <i>pet. for cert.</i> <i>filed</i> , No. 18-1516 (U.S. June 6, 2019)	17
<i>Recycle for Change v. City of Oakland</i> , 856 F.3d 666 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S.Ct. 557 (2017)	17
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	passim
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western New York</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997)	12, 16
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	13
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	8
<i>Thomas v. Bright</i> , 937 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2019), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> , No. 19-1201 (Apr. 8, 2020)	9
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	13
<i>Victory Processing, LLC v. Fox</i> , 937 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Vugo v. City of New York</i> ,	

309 F.Supp.3d 139 (2018), *rev'd on other grounds*, 931 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2019)9

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)7

STATUTE

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-9-122(3) (1999)7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

40 Days for Life, About, Helping to end the injustice
of abortion, Constant Vigil,
available at
[https://www.40daysforlife.com/about-
overview.aspx](https://www.40daysforlife.com/about-overview.aspx)15

40 Days For Life Pittsburgh, Facebook Home Page,
available at
[https://www.facebook.com/pg/40daysforlifepg
h/photos/?ref=page_internal](https://www.facebook.com/pg/40daysforlifepgh/photos/?ref=page_internal)15
